
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

11 December 2017 

 

To: Councillor Simon Edwards, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Doug Cattermole Opposition Spokesman 
 Philippa Hart Opposition Spokesman / Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee Monitor 
 Hazel Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 John Williams Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of FINANCE AND STAFFING PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM A, GROUND FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 8 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

21 November 2017 as a correct record. 
 

   
3. Community Chest: Funding Applications   9 - 14 
 
4. Grants To Voluntary Sector: 6-Monthly Update Report   15 - 66 
 
5. Work Programme   67 - 72 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a Work 

Programme identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The Programme will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will 
be responsible for the content and accuracy of the Work Programme. 

 

   
6. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next meeting (Grants only) has been scheduled for Tuesday 16 

January 2018, starting at 6pm. 
 

   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will 
[...]
 of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 21 November 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Hazel Smith and John Williams 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Katie Brown Revenues Manager 
Elizabeth Davy Project Officer 
Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
Daniel Hasler Accountancy Assistant 
Kirsty Human Programme Manager 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interests. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 17 October 2017. 
  
3. COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a  report summarising recent 

applications for funding from the Community Chest grant funding scheme during 2017-18. 
 
Regarding the application from Guilden Morden Primary School, the Portfolio Holder noted 
that Councillor Cicely Murfitt supported the application, but concluded that there was 
insufficient community use for the application to be compliant with Community Chest 
scheme criteria. 
 
The total remaining in the budget was £16,669.62 and, at this meeting, the Portfolio 
Holder awarded £9,383.50. Therefore, the balance carried forward to the next meeting 
would be £7,286.12. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder agreed the following: 
 

Name of applicant Project description Total cost of project  Total awarded  

Litlington Parish 
Council 

Purchase an 
information lectern for 
the Community 
Wildlife Site 

£1,413 £879 

Litlington Pre-school Purchase of play 
equipment 

£3,335 £1,000 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

Friends of Hatton 
Park School 

Purchase of a 
community notice 
board 

£968.80 £968.80 

Melbourn Bowls  Club Purchase of new 
scoreboards 

£599.70 £599.70 

The Whittlesford 
Lawn Trust 

Replacement play 
equipment 

£74,974.30 £1,000 

Shepreth Spitfires 
Football Club 

Purchase of 
equipment, e.g. goals 
and training and 
coaching costs 

£1,693.00 £1,000 

Cambourne United 
Football Club 

Purchase of 
equipment for new 
girls team, e.g. balls, 
nets, posts & flags 

£1,465 £1,000 

Caxton Village Hall Purchase of lino, 
curtain tracks, tables 
etc. 

£2,565.28 
 

£1,000 

Home Start Royston 
& South 
Cambridgeshire 

Purchase of a 
gazebo, table cloth & 
banners 

£936 £936 

Friends of Petersfield 
School 

Sensory Garden £1,000 £1,000 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder refused the following application: 
 

Name of 
applicant 

Project 
description 

Total cost of 
project 

Total applied 
for 

Reason for 
refusal 
 

Guilden Morden 
Primary School 

New outdoor 
equipment 

£12,500 £1,000 Does not 
comply with 
Community 
Chest criteria  
 

 

  
4. RURAL SETTLEMENTS LIST 2018-19 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report requiring him to determine 

the boundaries of Rural Settlements for the administration of Rural Rate Relief (“Village 
Shop Relief”) in accordance with section 42B of the Local Government and Rating Act 
1997. 
 
He noted that, since boundaries had been last reviewed in 2016, Teversham had been 
removed from the list because its population now exceeded 3,000. 
 
In response to a point raised by Councillor John Williams, the Revenues Manager said 
that, when next reviewed (for the year 2018-19) account would be taken of the fact that 
Teversham was partly in the ward of Cherry Hinton. 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder approved the Rural Settlement List for 2018-19 
as attached at Appendix A to the report from the Executive Director, and authorises its 
publication. 

  
5. LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL) 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report reviewing the operation of 

Page 2



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

the 2016-2017 and 2017-18 Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS).  
 
He referred to paragraph 13 of the report, and commended the scheme. 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder noted the report, and recommended to Full 
Council (at the January 2018 meeting) that the current scheme be continued into 2018-19 
with minor technical changes where necessary. 

  
6. REVENUES AND BENEFITS QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QUARTER 

1: JULY - SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report reviewing the 

current performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder welcomed the contents of the report, and asked 
that his appreciation be conveyed to those staff concerned. 

  
7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 In the interests of transparency, the Portfolio Holder said he would only go into private 

session if those present wanted to discuss information contained in the restricted 
appendices. Nobody wanted to do so and, accordingly, items 8,9 and 10 were considered 
in public. 

  
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the 

performance of the Treasury Management function. 
  
9. SICKNESS ABSENCE 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a public report providing 

an analysis of staff absence due to sickness. 
 
Councillor John Williams highlighted the need to monitor the effective costs involved. In 
reply, the Head of People and Organisational Development confirmed that the monetary 
figures within the report represented salary cost for the absent employee.  The figures did 
not include costs associated with covering the absence, such as temporary agency worker 
costs or overtime. The Portfolio Holder asked the Head of People and Organisational 
Development to keep him updated on a regular basis.  
 
The Head of People and Organisational Development explained the process being 
established to improve the effective management of sickness absence. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder requested that, so far as was feasible, the 
corporate information provided to him should be broken down by service areas, and 
relevant information should be shared with the Portfolio Holders responsible for those 
services. 

  
10. RETENTION AND TURNOVER 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report providing an 

analysis of the turnover of staff between 1 July and 30 September 2017.  

 

Page 3



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

The Portfolio Holder said that he was not too concerned about the figures at this stage, but 
noted that there were significant “pinch points”. He agreed with Councillor John Williams 
that an analysis of staff turnover by service area would be helpful. The position relating to 
3C Shared Services staff was also mentioned, and the Head of People and Organisational 
Development undertook to raise this through the Shared Services Board. 

  
11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Those present noted the work programme attached to the agenda. 
  
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting had been 

scheduled for Tuesday 19 December 2017starting at 6pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 21 November 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Hazel Smith and John Williams 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Katie Brown Revenues Manager 
Elizabeth Davy Project Officer 
Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
Daniel Hasler Accountancy Assistant 
Kirsty Human Programme Manager 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interests. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 17 October 2017. 
  
3. COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a  report summarising recent 

applications for funding from the Community Chest grant funding scheme during 2017-18. 
 
Regarding the application from Guilden Morden Primary School, the Portfolio Holder noted 
that Councillor Cicely Murfitt supported the application, but concluded that there was 
insufficient community use for the application to be compliant with Community Chest 
scheme criteria. 
 
The total remaining in the budget was £16,669.62 and, at this meeting, the Portfolio 
Holder awarded £9,383.50. Therefore, the balance carried forward to the next meeting 
would be £7,286.12. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder agreed the following: 
 

Name of applicant Project description Total cost of project  Total awarded  

Litlington Parish 
Council 

Purchase an 
information lectern for 
the Community 
Wildlife Site 

£1,413 £879 

Litlington Pre-school Purchase of play 
equipment 

£3,335 £1,000 

Page 5



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

Friends of Hatton 
Park School 

Purchase of a 
community notice 
board 

£968.80 £968.80 

Melbourn Bowls  Club Purchase of new 
scoreboards 

£599.70 £599.70 

The Whittlesford 
Lawn Trust 

Replacement play 
equipment 

£74,974.30 £1,000 

Shepreth Spitfires 
Football Club 

Purchase of 
equipment, e.g. goals 
and training and 
coaching costs 

£1,693.00 £1,000 

Cambourne United 
Football Club 

Purchase of 
equipment for new 
girls team, e.g. balls, 
nets, posts & flags 

£1,465 £1,000 

Caxton Village Hall Purchase of lino, 
curtain tracks, tables 
etc. 

£2,565.28 
 

£1,000 

Home Start Royston 
& South 
Cambridgeshire 

Purchase of a 
gazebo, table cloth & 
banners 

£936 £936 

Friends of Petersfield 
School 

Sensory Garden £1,000 £1,000 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder refused the following application: 
 

Name of 
applicant 

Project 
description 

Total cost of 
project 

Total applied 
for 

Reason for 
refusal 
 

Guilden Morden 
Primary School 

New outdoor 
equipment 

£12,500 £1,000 Does not 
comply with 
Community 
Chest criteria  
 

 

  
4. RURAL SETTLEMENTS LIST 2018-19 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report requiring him to determine 

the boundaries of Rural Settlements for the administration of Rural Rate Relief (“Village 
Shop Relief”) in accordance with section 42B of the Local Government and Rating Act 
1997. 
 
He noted that, since boundaries had been last reviewed in 2016, Teversham had been 
removed from the list because its population now exceeded 3,000. 
 
In response to a point raised by Councillor John Williams, the Revenues Manager said 
that, when next reviewed (for the year 2018-19) account would be taken of the fact that 
Teversham was partly in the ward of Cherry Hinton. 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder approved the Rural Settlement List for 2018-19 
as attached at Appendix A to the report from the Executive Director, and authorises its 
publication. 

  
5. LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL) 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report reviewing the operation of 

Page 6



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

the 2016-2017 and 2017-18 Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS).  
 
He referred to paragraph 13 of the report, and commended the scheme. 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder noted the report, and recommended to Full 
Council (at the January 2018 meeting) that the current scheme be continued into 2018-19 
with minor technical changes where necessary. 

  
6. REVENUES AND BENEFITS QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QUARTER 

1: JULY - SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report reviewing the 

current performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder welcomed the contents of the report, and asked 
that his appreciation be conveyed to those staff concerned. 

  
7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 In the interests of transparency, the Portfolio Holder said he would only go into private 

session if those present wanted to discuss information contained in the restricted 
appendices. Nobody wanted to do so and, accordingly, items 8,9 and 10 were considered 
in public. 

  
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the 

performance of the Treasury Management function. 
  
9. SICKNESS ABSENCE 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a public report providing 

an analysis of staff absence due to sickness. 
 
Councillor John Williams highlighted the need to monitor the effective costs involved. In 
reply, the Head of People and Organisational Development confirmed that the monetary 
figures within the report represented salary cost for the absent employee.  The figures did 
not include costs associated with covering the absence, such as temporary agency worker 
costs or overtime. The Portfolio Holder asked the Head of People and Organisational 
Development to keep him updated on a regular basis.  
 
The Head of People and Organisational Development explained the process being 
established to improve the effective management of sickness absence. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder requested that, so far as was feasible, the 
corporate information provided to him should be broken down by service areas, and 
relevant information should be shared with the Portfolio Holders responsible for those 
services. 

  
10. RETENTION AND TURNOVER 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report providing an 

analysis of the turnover of staff between 1 July and 30 September 2017.  

 

Page 7



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

The Portfolio Holder said that he was not too concerned about the figures at this stage, but 
noted that there were significant “pinch points”. He agreed with Councillor John Williams 
that an analysis of staff turnover by service area would be helpful. The position relating to 
3C Shared Services staff was also mentioned, and the Head of People and Organisational 
Development undertook to raise this through the Shared Services Board. 

  
11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Those present noted the work programme attached to the agenda. 
  
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting had been 

scheduled for Tuesday 19 December 2017starting at 6pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder  19 December 2017 

Lead Officer: Director, Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
 

Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider recent applications for funding from the Community Chest grant funding 

scheme during 2017/18. 
 
2. This is not a key decision, however, has been bought before the Portfolio Holder 

following agreement at Leader’s Portfolio Holder meeting on 17 July 2014 to make 
decisions on future Community Chest applications at Portfolio Holder meetings.  The 
responsibility for grants was transferred to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder in 
May 2016. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder: 

(a) considers all new applications for funding that are set out in Appendix A of this 
report and makes a decision regarding the level of funding (£0 - £1,000) to be 
awarded for each or defer a decision if further information is required from 
grant applicants. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The Portfolio Holder has responsibility to approve policies and criteria for the approval 

of grant schemes under which no award exceeds level one (£5,000). 
 

5. The Portfolio Holder makes all decisions regarding grant funding unless there is a 
conflict of interest.  On 17 July 2014 the Leader agreed to make decisions on future 
Community Chest applications at Portfolio Holder meetings.  The responsibility for 
grants was transferred to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder in May 2016. 

 
Background 

 
6. The Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary and community sector 

groups, charities, parish councils and public sector bodies wishing to further improve 
quality of life in South Cambridgeshire. Applicants may apply for up to £1,000 for: 
 
 Improvements to community facilities (i.e. village halls / pavilions / play areas) 
 Repairs to historic buildings / monuments / memorials 
 Tree and hedge planting 
 Equipment / capital purchase 
 Materials 
 Start-up costs (may include training of staff / volunteers, hall hire and other 

revenue costs). 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



7. The guidance notes and eligibility criteria for 2017/18 can be found at 
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/communitychest  
 

8. The amount of funding made available in the Community Chest in 2017/18 was 
£55,000. At the Finance & Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting on the 22 August and 
additional £30,000 was allocated to the fund, following the withdrawal of funding from 
an expired capital grant, bringing the total for 2017/18 to £85,000. The funding is 
allocated on a first-come first-served basis. 

 
Considerations 
. 

9. There are 7 applications for funding to be considered at this meeting. The 
applications were received between 1 November 2017 and 30 November 2017.  
The total funding requested equals £6,700. The amount of funding remaining for 
allocation is £7,286.12  A summary of the applications can be found at Appendix A 
(copies of the application forms are available from the Sustainable Communities and 
Partnerships Team upon request).   
 
There is an application relating to Cambourne for £1,000 and previous awards for 
Cambourne have been made for £2,635.00.  The guidance indicates that up to a 
maximum of £3,000 per parish can be funded in any financial year to ensure good 
geographical coverage across the district. 
 
Options 
 

10. The Portfolio Holder may consider all applications for funding that are set out in 
Appendix A of this report and 

 
(a) award the amount of funding requested 
(b) award an alternative amount of funding, including zero funding, or 
(c) defer a decision if further information is required from grant applicants. 

 
Implications 
 

11. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: 
 

 Risk Management 
12. Applicants are required to provide supporting documents such as copies of their 

constitution and quotes where applicable.  Applicants must agree to the grant 
conditions before funds are released. 

 
Consultation responses 

 
13. Local members have been consulted on applications that directly affect their local 

area. 
 

14. The Youth Council has been consulted on applications of interest.   
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

15. The corporate aims are referenced in the criteria and guidance notes for the 
Community Chest. 
 

Page 10

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/communitychest


Report Author:  Gemma Barron – Sustainable Communities and Partnerships Manager 
   Telephone: 01954 713340 
 

Liz Davy  – Project Officer 
Telephone: 01954 713111 

Page 11



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A 

 

COMMUNITY CHEST APPLICATIONS: 1 November 2017 – 30 November 2017 
 
 

 Name of applicant Type of 
organis-
ation 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project description Type of project Total cost of 
project (£) 

Total 
applied for 

(£) 

Status of 
documentation 

 
Milton Guides & 
Seniors 

Community 
Group 

Milton, 
Landbeach & 
Histon 

Purchase of camping  
equipment 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 

£1,217.00 £700 Complete 

 
Friends of Histon & 
Impington 
Recreation  

Charity District wide 
Stroke Survivors Club 
exercise bike  

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 

£4,200 £1,000 Complete 

 
Duxford Parochial 
Church Council 

Church Duxford 
Church tower clock 
restoration  

Repairs to historic 
buildings/monumen
ts/memorials 

£15,000 £1,000 Complete 

 

Parochial Church 
Council of All 
Saints Church 
Knapwell 

Church 

Knapwell, 
Elsworth, 
Papworth & 
Boxworth 

Structural repairs to organ 
chamber wall 

Repairs to historic 
buildings 

£27,000 £1,000 Complete 

 
Cottenham United  
Football Club 

Sports Club Cottenham Purchase of a set of goals 
Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 

£2,616 £1,000 Complete 

 
Longstanton 
Limpers 

Sports Club 
Longstanton & 
Northstowe 

Coaching & purchase of club 
branded T shirts 

Start up costs/ 
Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 

£1,585.00 £1,000 Complete 

 CamCare UK Charity 
Cambourne & 
surrounding 
villages 

Purchase of electronic kits, 
projector & laptop for & 
materials for Cambourne 
Electronics & Robotics Club 

Start up costs/ 
Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 

£1,000 £1,000 Complete 

         

 
 

TOTAL   £      6,700  
 
 
 
 

P
age 13



Appendix A 

 

Total budget      =  £85,000.00 
Total previously allocated = £77,713.88 
Total remaining in budget = £  7,286.12 
Total requested   =  £  6,700.00 

P
age 14



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Meeting 19 December 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Director, Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
 

Grants To Voluntary Sector: 6-Monthly Update Report 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To examine the delivery of grant programmes funded by the Council during quarters 

one and two of 2017/18. 
 
2. This not a key decision because it reviews expenditure within current budgets. It has 

been brought before the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder following agreement 
within the Grants Review of 2013. 
  
Recommendations   
 

3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder  
(a) notes the delivery of all grant programmes within the scope of this report, as 

currently delivered; and/or 
(b) highlights any concerns for further investigation or action; and/or 
(c) agrees to request the return of funding from the Cambourne Church / 

Children’s Centre for 2017/18 only; and/or 
(d) agrees to reallocate the £4,000 from the Cambourne Church / Children’s 

Centre for 2017/18 to the Community Chest; and/or 
(e) agrees to include the Community Housing Fund and the Community Energy 

Fund in future grant reports. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

4. All organisations receiving grant support, except Cambourne Church / Children’s 
Centre, are on track to deliver the agreed outputs to time and to budget, achieving the 
objectives of the individual grant programmes.  All recipients are being actively 
monitored. 
 

5. Two additional grant schemes have launched or will launch in quarters three and four 
of the financial year.  To ensure tr
[...]
n’s Centre (£4,000).  
The Portfolio Holder could reallocate the funding to another project / recipient, return 
the funding to the General Fund or add it to the Community Chest, for example. In 
order to continue to benefit local communities during the financial year the simplest 
option would be to vire the monies into the Community Chest. 
 

12. All funds under the closed capital grant schemes are either spent or have been re-
allocated, and have therefore been removed from this report. 

 
Options 

 
13. The Portfolio Holder could: 

(a) note the delivery of all grant programmes within the scope of this report, as 
currently delivered; and/or 

(b) highlight any concerns for further investigation or action; and/or 
(c) agree to request the return of funding from the Cambourne Church / 

Children’s Centre for 2017/18 only or for 2017/18 and withdraw the 2018/19 
offer of funding; and/or 

Page 16



(d) agree to reallocate the £4,000 from the Cambourne Church / Children’s 
Centre for 2017/18 to the Community Chest, return the funding to the General 
Fund or vire the amount to another budget; and/or 

(e) agree to include the Community Housing Fund and the Community Energy 
Fund in future grant reports. 

 
Implications 
 

14. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered:  
 
Legal 

15. Arrangements are in place with grant recipients, which should be followed, if a 
variation or discontinuation of funding is agreed. 
 
Consultation responses 

 
16. None. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
17. Ensure that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer an outstanding quality of life for 

our residents: the grant programmes promote a good quality of life for all residents, 
assisting directly or indirectly through voluntary organisations schemes which help 
overcome the challenges faced by residents imposed by age, infirmity, disability, low 
income or rurality. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Leaders Portfolio Meeting, 1 Feb 2013 
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=5969&Ver=4 
 
Leaders Portfolio Meeting, 16 December 2016 
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=6680&Ver=4  
 
Leaders Portfolio Meeting, 28 January 2016 
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=6699&Ver=4  
 
Report Author:  Siobhan Mellon – Development Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713395 
 
 

Page 17

http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=5969&Ver=4
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=6680&Ver=4
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=6699&Ver=4


This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix 1 

 

Grant programmes Q1 & Q2, 2017-18 

 

(a) Supporting Parishes and Communities 

 

(i) Community Chest 

 

The Community Chest provides grants of up to £1,000 to community groups, 

charities and parish councils towards the costs of projects, equipment or work to 

improve the quality of life for South Cambridgeshire residents.  

 

£55,000 was originally available through the Community Chest for 2017-18.  An 

additional £30,000 was made available at the Finance & Staffing Portfolio Holder 

meeting held on 22 August 2017 from the now closed Capital Grants programme.  

The additional sum had been allocated through the Capital Grants programme to a 

project which had not, in the end, taken place.   

 

In Q1 and Q2 of 2017/18, £58,209.38 was awarded from the Community Chest to 68 

organisations. A summary of allocations will be presented in the end of year grants 

report.  

 

STATUS:  ON TRACK 

 

 

(b)  Voluntary Sector – Advice and other grants 
 

(i) Service Support Grants 

 

1. General Welfare Advice and Specialist Advice 

 

Funding is granted under this theme for the provision of free, independent, 

confidential advice and advocacy in two categories: 

 

i. to residents on their rights and respo
[...]
 days not including the day on which 

they first appear on the Forward Plan or the day on which the decision is to be made. 
 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 21/11/2017 Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting

	3 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A - Applications Summary

	4 Grants To Voluntary Sector: 6-Monthly Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Q1Q2 2017-18
	Appendix 2 - Q1Q2 2017-18

	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 19 December 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Officers: 
Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Elizabeth Davy Project Officer 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 21 November 2017. 
  
3. COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered applications for funding from the 

Community Chest fund. 
 
He noted that £7,286.12 remained unallocated in the budget.  
 
Officers reported that the application from CamCare UK related to Cambourne and 
surrounding villages. If the sum applied for was to be paid in full, it would exceed the sum 
of £3,000 permitted by the Community Chest scheme for each parish. The Portfolio Holder 
acknowledged this but agreed to meet the funding request in full, subject to all other 
formal requirements being in order. 
 
In respect of the applications from the Friends of Histon & Impington Recreation, and 
Duxford Parochial Church Council, the Portfolio Holder requested that officers use their 
best endeavours to make sure that the financial involvement of South Cambridgeshire 
District Council be publicised. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that the total sum of £5,700 had been allocated at this meeting. 
Officers reported that funding of the Cambourne Church / Children’s Centre for 2017-18 
(£4,000) would be vired to the Community Chest (Minute 4 refers).This resulted in 
£5,586.12 being available in the Community Chest for the remainder of 2017-18. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder agreed the following: 
 

Name of 
applicant 

Type of project Total cost of 
project (£) 

Total award(£) 

Milton 
Guides & 
Seniors 
 

Equipment/Capital Purchase £1,217.00 £700 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 19 December 2017 

Friends of 
Histon & 
Impington 
Recreation  
 

Equipment/Capital Purchase £4,200 £1,000 

Duxford 
Parochial 
Church  
Council 
 

Repairs to historic 
buildings/monuments/memorials 

£15,000 £1,000 

Parochial 
Church 
Council of All 
Saints 
Church 
Knapwell 
 

Repairs to historic buildings £27,000 £1,000 

Cottenham 
United  
Football Club 
 

Equipment/Capital Purchase £2,616 £1,000 

CamCare 
UK 
 

Start up costs/ Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 

£1,000 £1,000 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder refused the following application: 
 

Name of 
applicant 

Type of project Total cost of 
project (£) 

Total applied 
for (£) 

Reason for 
refusal 

Longstanton 
Limpers 

Start up costs/ 
Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 

£1,585.00 £1,000 Does not 
comply with 
Community 
Chest criteria 
 

 

  
4. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY SECTOR: 6-MONTHLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report examining the delivery of 

grant programmes funded by the Council during quarters 1 and 2 of 2017-18. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report examining the delivery of 
grant programmes funded by the Council during quarters 1 and 2 of 2017-18. 

 
He invited Rachel Talbot, Chief Executive of the Cambridge & District Citizens Advice 
Bureau (CAB) to summarise the role of the CAB network, both locally and nationally. Ms 
Talbot observed how useful it was that South Cambridgeshire District Council recognised 
that people cross borders. The Portfolio Holder made it clear that the Council faced 
budgetary pressures, but was keen to continue working with CABx, while avoiding 
unnecessary duplication. Two possibilities for joint working were in the areas of benefits 
and homelessness and, while the Portfolio Holder was not able to make any commitment 
at this meeting, he undertook to investigate further with the relevant officers.  
 
The Portfolio Holder and officers considered in detail each of the grant programmes 
contained in Appendix 1 to the report. 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 19 December 2017 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder  
 

(a) noted the current delivery of all grant programmes within the scope of the 
report from the Director of Health and Environmental Services, highlighting 
concerns for further investigation or action; 
 

(b) requested the return of funding from the Cambourne Church / Children’s 
Centre for 2017-18 only, and agreed to reallocate that sum (for 2017-18 
only) to the Community Chest; and 

 
(c) agreed to include the Community Housing Fund and the Community 

Energy Fund in future grant reports. 
  
5. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder noted the Work Programme attached to the 

agenda. To this he added the following: 
 

 Community Energy Fund – each Full-business and Grants meeting from April 2018 
onwards 

 Grants to Voluntary Sector – June 2018 
  
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting would take place on Tuesday 16 

January 2018 at 6.00pm, but only if there was sufficient business to justify it. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m. 

 

 


